

**United States**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**  
**for the Ninth Circuit**

---

SAM D. RAWSON,

*Appellant,*

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Oregon*

---

FILED

MAY 14 1955

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

NORMAN N. GRIFFITH,  
904 Yeon Building,  
Portland 4, Oregon,  
*Attorney for Appellant.*

## SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Specifications of Error .....	6
Specification of Error No. I .....	6
Specification of Error No. II .....	7
Specification of Error No. III .....	7
Specification of Error No. IV .....	8
Specification of Error No. V .....	8
Summary of Argument .....	9
Argument: Specifications of Error I, II and III .....	11
A. Executive Order No. 7672 legally describes the land in question and expressly provides that it is open to mineral entry .....	11
B. Executive Order No. 7672 was used by the President under the authority of the With- drawal Act and that act required the land with- drawn to remain open to mineral entry .....	17
President has inherent power to withdraw land from entry but here he acted under his statutory powers .....	19
C. The Attorney General of the United States construes a statutory withdrawal order such as Executive Order No. 7672, as leaving the land open to mineral entry .....	20
D. This case may be decided upon the basis of the construction of Executive Order No. 7672 without deciding the abstract question wheth- er acquired land is always open to mineral entry .....	23
E. Executive Order No. 7672 is the controlling executive order insofar as the land in question is concerned .....	25

## SUBJECT INDEX (Cont.)

	Page
F. Congress intended the term "lands belonging to the United States" in the mining laws of the United States to cover "acquired" land .....	28
1. The legislative history of the mining laws and a comparative analysis of other statutes demonstrate that .....	28, 29
2. Congress was aware of the problem of acquired lands when it enacted the mining laws .....	30
Acquired lands are an old problem.....	30
The case law supports the application of 30 U.S.C. sec. 22 to acquired lands .....	31
G. Congress has not passed any special legislation withdrawing the land involved here from mineral entry .....	36
H. The court below has read distinctions into 30 U.S.C. sec. 22 which were not placed there by Congress and in so doing has defeated the liberal purpose of the mining laws .....	38
Argument: Specification of Error IV .....	41
Point: Any alleged determination of mineral character of the land prior to acquisition thereof by the United States in 1937 is immaterial.....	41
Argument: Specification of Error V .....	43
Point: There was a total absence of evidence that Executive Order No. 7908 applies to the particular land involved here.....	43
Conclusion .....	43

## TABLE OF CASES

	Page
Botiller v. Dominguez, 130 U.S. 238, 32 L. Ed. 925, 9 Sup. Ct. 525.....	30
Lockhart v. Johnson, 181 U.S. 516, 520, 21 Sup. Ct. Rep. 665, 45 L. Ed. 979.....	35
Mason v. United States, 260 U.S. 544, 43 Sup. Ct. 200, 67 L. Ed. 396.....	18, 19
Murphy v. State, 65 Ariz. 338, 181 P. 2d 336.....	33
Oklahoma v. Texas, 258 U.S. 574, 66 L. Ed. 771, 42 Sup. Ct. 406.....	33, 34
Sioux Tribe v. United States, 316 U.S. 317, 325, 86 L. Ed. 1501, 63 Sup. Ct. 1095.....	19
United States v. Holliday, 24 F. Supp. 112.....	33
United States v. Ickes, 98 F. 2d 271, 279, cert. den. 305 U.S. 619, 59 Sup. Ct. 80, 83 L. Ed. 395.....	40
United States v. Midwest Oil Company, 236 U.S. 459, 59 L. Ed. 673, 35 Sup. Ct. 309.....	19
Verdier v. Railroad Company, 15 South Carolina 476 .....	31, 32, 33

## STATUTES

	Page
Act of March 3, 1851, 9 Stat. 631.....	31
Act of June 7, 1862, 12 Stat. 422.....	31-32
Act of July 26, 1866, 14 Stat. 251.....	29, 32
Act of May 10, 1872, 17 Stat. 91.....	29, 32, 39
36 Stat. 847, as amended, 37 Stat. 497, 43 U.S.C. secs. 141 and 142.....	9, 17, 18, 19, 21, 39
39 Stat. 344, 43 U.S.C. sec. 153.....	30
Act of February 25, 1920, 41 Stat. 437.....	36
Act of March 3, 1927, c. 318, 44 Stat. 1359.....	27
Emergency Relief Appropriations Act of 1935, 49 Stat. 115.....	4, 13, 25, 35
50 Stat. 522, 7 U.S.C. sec 1001 et seq.....	25
Act of August 7, 1947, c. 513, § 9, 61 Stat. 915, 30 U.S.C. sec. 351 et seq.....	36, 37
28 U.S.C. sec. 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. sec. 1345.....	2
30 U.S.C. sec. 22 2, 10, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 36, 38, 40, 43	43
30 F.C.A. sec. 22, explanatory note.....	36
43 U.S.C.A. sec. 142, historical note.....	18

## EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Executive Order No. 6910.....	13, 26
Executive Order No. 7672.....	5, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 33, 35, 39, 40
Executive Order No. 7908.....	8, 25, 26, 27, 43

## MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

40 Op. A.G. 73.....	20, 21, 22, 39
43 Words & Phrases, Perm. Ed. p. 635, p. 29, Supp. p. 12, p. 383.....	15
50 Har. L. Rev. 897.....	39
U. S. Code Congressional Service, 80th Congress, 1st Session 1947, p. 1662.....	37
